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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
: 215 PROFESSIONAL BUILDING
1036 QUARRIER STREET
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

TELEPHONE: 304-348-2616

April 15, 1986

ARCH A MOORE, JR.
Governor

Laura Kerns

c/o Elmer Ames, Jr.
Rt. 1, Box 156
Spraggs, PA 15362

Regina Charon
Attorney at Law

160 Chancery Row
Morgantown, WV 26505

Jon A. Reed, Esquire
Assistant Attorney General
WV Board of R t :
"P. 0. Box°336§gen s RE: Laura Kerns V WVU Cooperative Extension
Charleston, WV 25333 ‘Service/Docket Nos ES-372-79
Dear Above Parties:
Herewith please find the Order of the WV Human Rights Commission in
the above-styled and numbered case of Kerns V WVU Cooperative Extension Service.
Pursuant to Article 5, Section 4 of the WV Administrative Procedures
Act [WV Code, Chapter 29A, Article S, Section 4] any party adversely
affected by this final Order may file a petition for judicial review in either
the Circuit Court of Kanawha County, WV, or the Circuit Court of the
County wherein the petitioner resides or does business, or with the judge
of either in wvacation, within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Order. If
no appeal is filed by any party within (30) days, the Order is deemed
final.
Sincerely yours, ‘
' . 4 A / -
&t /-( 9(4-’/0
e erercicf
Howard D. Kenney
. Executive Director
HDK/kpv
Enclosure

CERTIFIED MAIL/REGISTERED RECEIPT REQUESTED.
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BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

LAURA KERNS,
Complainant,

vs. Docket No. ES-372-79
(Monongalia County)

WVU CO-OPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE,

Respondent.

ORDER

On the 1llth day of March,‘1§86, the Commission reviewed the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of Hearing Examiner Anne
Charnock. After consideration of the aforementioned, the
Commission does hereby adopt the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law as its own, with the exceptions set forth below.

The Commission hereby amends the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law in paragraph 5, page 9, by adding after the
figure "$23,242.98" the phrase "with pre-judgment interest at the
rate of ten percent (10%) per annum from September 15, 1978, to
September 13, 1985, the date of this hearing;" and, in the same
paragraph by deleting the figure "$1,000.00" and substituting
therefor the figure "$5,000.00."

It is hereby ORDERED that the Hearing Examiner's Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law be attached hereto and made a part of
this Order, as amended.

The respondent is hereby ORDERED to provide to the

Commission proof of compliance with the Commission's Order within



thirty-five (35) days of service of said Order by copies of
cancelled checks, affidavit or other means calculated to provide
such proof.

By this Order, a copy of which shall be sent by Certified
Mail to the parties, the parties are hereby notified that THEY
HAVE TEN DAYS TO REQUEST A RECONSIDERATION OF THIS ORDER AND THAT
THEY HAVE THE RIGHT TO JUPICIAL REVIEW.

Entered this ey4 d¢;ay of March, 1986.

Respectfully Submitted,

CHAIR/VICE-CHAIR
WEST VIRGINIA HUMAN
RIGHTS COMMISSION
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WEST VIRGINMIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALQ v
FOR THE L133=n
WEST VIRGINIA HUMAN RIGHTS COHHISSION

W \'A nUMAN ﬂlGHT)a “Og“
On the Complaint of

LAURA KERNS, G}C{’ Z /)

v\‘

Complainant
: Case No. ES-372-79
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vsS. (Monongalia County)

- .
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WVU CO-OPERATIVE EXTENSICN SERVICE

Respondent Lol

RECOMMENDED DECISION = :=o - oo -0 o on o

2., PRELIMINARY MATTERS

This matter was heard in public hearing in Morgantown,
Monongalia County, West Virginia, on September 13, 1985, and
October 11, 1985, the latter day which lasted past 9:00 p.m.

By written stipulation of the parties, attached hereto, the
presence of a hearing commissioner was waived. Counsel for
both parties submitted post-hearing briefs which contained
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, the same
which were considered bv the hearing examiner in the
preparation of this recommended decision.

B. ISSUES - CONTENTIONS OF THE PARTIES

In an application dated i#ay 30, 1978, Laura Ames
Xerns, the complainant herein, filed an application for
employment as an agricultural extension agent, associate

extension agent, or 4-H extension agent, with the West Virginia

University Cenizar for Extznzion and Continuint Tducztisn (213c
known as the WYS Ccoperative Extension Service). She spsciiied
on her apolicazion an intarest in Watzel and Chic Ccuntles.

Nl
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Thereafter, respondent posted position announcements for
associate positions in each for these counties. Though
interviewed, Ms. Kerns was not hired for either of these
positions. By stipulation of the parties, the sole issue
before the hearing examiner is whether the complainant was
discriminated against in her non-hire on the basis of sex on or
about December 8, 1978.

Respondent has essentially put forward three (3)
defenses: first, that money damages cannot be awarded against
the state or its agencies on the basis of sovereign immuni:y;
second, that the West Virginia Board of Regents and West
Virginia University do not hire the extension agents, but that
this is done by local county committees; third, that each of
the positions was filled by an applicant who was more qualified
than the complainant.

C. FINDINGS OF FACT

Based upon a preponderance of the evidence, the
hearing examiner finds the following facts:

1. Laura Kerns is a female who, on Hay 30, 1¢78,
submitted a written application for employment with the WVU
Cooperative Extension Service. She sought a position as an
agricultural extension agent, associate extension agent, or 4-H
extension agent and followed up on her application bty
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University in 1973. She had completed earlier undergraduate
course work at Ohio State University. She subsequently earned

her masters degree in agriculture in 1977 from West Virginia

L7 A .

University. Although her transcript reflects some
specialization, it is clear that she had obtained, through her
education, a breadth of knowledge in the general field of
agriculture. 1In addition to her college education, Laura ¥Xerns
had been reared on a small farm where her family raised beef

cattle, dairy cows, chickens, hogs, and various crops,

Wik

including hay and fruit trees. She had also been employed as
the manager of a plant care center where she advised thé
general public about weed and insect control measures, seed
selection, and general gardening. In partial fulfillment of
her masters degree requirements, Ms. Kerns had completed a
“ research paper entitled "iajor Factors Limiting the Efficiency
4 of Beef Production".
| When Ms. Kerns submitted her application for an
extension agent position, she noted no preferences in location,
but did note an. interest in Wetzel and Ohio Counties.

2. The WVU Cooperative Extension Service is an agency
of the West Virginia Board of Regents through its affiliation

with West Virginia University. Its employment and hiring

| practices since 1977 have remained ralatively consistent to

date. Dr. Howard A. Shriver, who has been assistant dezn for
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University in 1973. She had completed earlier undergraduate

course work at Ohio State University. She subsequently earned

her masters degree in agriculture in 1977 from West Virginia
University. Although her transcript reflects some
specialization, it is clear that she had obtained, through her

education, a breadth of knowledge in the general field of

agriculture. 1In addition to her college education, Laura ¥Kerns

had been reared on a small farm where her family raised beef
cattle, dairy cows, chickens, hogs, and various crops,
including‘hay and fruit trees. She"had_also_been employed a&as
the manager of a plant care center where she advised the
general public about weed and insect control measures, seed

selection, and general gardening. 1In partial fulfillment of
her masters degree reguirements, Ms. Kerns had completed a
research paper entitled "iMajor Factors Limiting the Efficiency

of Beef Production
When Ms. Rerns submitted her application for an
extension agent position, she noted no preferences in location,
but did note an. interest in Wetzel and Ohio Counties.
2. The WVU Cooperative Extension Service is an agency
of the West Virginia Board of Regents through its affiliation

with West Virginia University. Its employment and hiring
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practices since 1577 have remained relatively consistent toO

data. Dr. Howard A, Shriver, who has been assistant dean for
the Canter for Ex==nsicn at West Virzsinia Universizyv thrcughous
this period, testified that the fnllowing steps ar2 takan 1In
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the employment of extension agents:

First, one of the five (5) state division leaders

SRV AR

notifies the dean and assistant dean that a vacancy exists.

The assistant dean then requests permission‘to fill the

position and the division leader submits a job description to

| the assistant dean. The assistant dean publicizes the job
opening through poéition announcements and certain affirmative
action persons at the University are notified to make sure that

copies of these notices are sent to some predominantly black

and female colleges. After the closing date for applications,

a list of potential candidates is compiled and screened by area

division leaders from among the applicantions most recently
filed and from among those who had previously applied. The
division leaders then interview some or all of the candidates

personally,with additional interviews conducted on the West
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Virginia University campus by the assistant dean and his
associates. Written "check sheets" are used by the interviewer
to effectively grade the candidates. The division leader then
requests permission of the dean to recommend employment of a
selected individual to each county's "county extension service

committ-ee". These comnittees are established by state law 2nd

maintain the ultimate authority to agprove the employment of
- [ ey

1 |  agents. Howaver, it is clear that these committees routinely,
o !
and almest without exceptiocn, accept the raconnendizicn cf tns
! ~ = Fo- I & 3 ]
fee g 3oy b ma aon - I S P
_tawcrricss | divizion leadar. TIL the commlttze aTProves ef kh2 caniiizT2
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3. Subsequent to complainant's having submitted a
written application, respondent posted position announcements
g for an associate extension agent opening in Ohio County and an
a extension agent opening in Wetzel County. The qualifications
for both of these positions were listed as follows:

Master's degree preferred. Minimum of a Bachelor's
degree from an accredited school or hniversity and evidence of
graduate school admissibility. Academic preparation in
Agriculture is desirable. Preference will be given to
applicants with professional experience and evidence of
leadership ability.

Laura Kerns was interviewed, at her request, but on
very short notice, for.the Ohio County position by Joseph
Morris, the division leader responsible for Ohio and Wetzel
Counties. The entire interview lastéd no more than twenty (20)
\ minutes. Mr. Morris did not'give complainant an opportunity to
| discuss the relevancy of her undergraduate and graduate course
work, nor did he specifically state which type of course work
was required for an extension agent in agriculture. After Mr.
Morris conducted the interview, he completed a written
evaluation indicating that he had considered complainant for

the Chio and Wetzel County positions. He indicated, for

instance, that Ms. Kerns had "no formal training in animal

scienca" and "lit+%le cor no hkackgrosund in ariral managsement .
| either formal or informal” and "no expariencs in working with
LAW CFFICTS !
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4, By letter dated September 15, 12978, complainant

was advised that a "more gqualified person"” had been selected to

£fill the position as extension agent in Wetzel County. She was

notified of the same outcome with response to the Ohio County

position by letter dated December 8, 1%78. Thereafter,

complainant filed a complaint with the Commission alleging

discrimination in employment on the basis of sex. This

complaint was later amended to include "a pattern and practice"

allegation of sex discrimination in general by respondent.

5. The individual hired in 1978 to f£ill the Ohio

County position was a male by the name of Barry Kiger, who had

a B.S. degree in agriculture, but no graduate degree. His

college transcript indicates no course work in herbicides or

pesticides and only a general background in horticulture and

agronomy. The Ohio County position subsequently became open

again in 1979 and was filled the following year by a male with

a B.S. degree in agronomy. This individual had had only one

college course in animal science and no courses in

horticulture. The Wetzel County position was filled in 1978 by

a male, Dennis Bittinger, who held a B.S. degree in resource

management. This individual had had only one college course in

animal science. The record is not clear as to whether or not

the division leader, Josenh orriz, ever really ccnsidered
complainant for the Wetzel Ccounty gposition ogening, althousn
the letter of Sectamber 13, 1273, told her she nhad nct teen
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7. In Septemkber of 1979, respondent filled an
extension agent opening in Hancock County with a male who had a

B.S. degree in animal science. This individual did not have a

single ho;ticulture course and had obtained no graduate
degree. The position announcements for the Hancock County
opening stated that a masters degree was preferred and that,
émong other things, preference would be given to applicants who
had a background in dealing with small fruits and vegetables,

and lawns and ornamentals.

8. In 1978, respondent employed fifty-three (53)

males and one (1) female as agricultural extension agents.' By
1985, these numbers had changed little: fifty (50) males and
two (2) females were employed as agricultural extension agents
throughout the state. By contrast, in 1978, forty-four (44)
females and no males were employed as home economics extension
agents throughout the state, and by 1985, forty-seven (47)
females and no males were employed in this job éapacity. It
had apparently become an accepted practice for the extension
service to place females in home economics positions where it
was perceived that they would be dealing with "housewives," and
to place males in the agricultural positions where it was
perceived they would be dealing with "male farmers". The
record is clear that throughout the time period in gquestion,
various qualified female apwlicants such as Josektta2 Bocchie

in agriculcure and 2.S. degree i

P m o1
O aninad

cience from iWest Virginia University), Blanche Rybeck (
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degree in agrononmy, University of Wisconsin), and Jeanne Nye
(B.S. degree in agronomy from Virginia Polytechnic Institute
and State University), were never seriously considered for any
extension positions in agriculture, although they had applied
for the same.

9. Any relevant applicant files for this time period

were destroyed by respondent, albeit without any bad motive.
However, the great weight of the evidence before the examiner

indicates that the general hiring practices of respondent were

clear: men were to be hired as agricultural extension ~agents

and women were to be hired as home economics extension agents,
regardless of the qualifications of any applicant.

D. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. By a preponderance of the evidence, complainant

has demonstrated that she (a) belongs to a class protected
under the West Virginia Human Rights Act; (b) that she applied
for and was qualified for a job for which the
respondent-employer was seeking applicants; (c) despite her
qualifications, complainant was not hired; and (d) that, after
her rejection, the position remained open and was subsequently

filled by a less qualified male applicant.

Sea, McDonnell

Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973). It has also been

established that respondentc is an "employer” within the meaning

of the West Virginia Human Rights Act.

demonstrated that the reasons articulated by
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for its failure to employ her as an associate extension agent
in Chio County or as an extension agent in Wetzel County in
1978 are pretextual.

3. By a preponderance of the evidence, Laura Kerns
has established that the respondent has engaged in a pattern
and practice of sex discrimination in the hiring of extension
agents and associate extension from 1978 to present in
agriculture.

.4. By a preponderance of the evidence, complainant
has shown that respondent, and not local county committees, is
responsible for the actual hiring of extension agents, and that
these local county committees do not serve to shield respondent
from liability for its practices.

5. The parties have stipulated on the record that
they could agree on the amount of back pay and additional
education. At Pages 47-49 of her post trial brief, complainant
has set forth with great specificity these damages and no
written objection from respondent's counsel has been
forthcoming. Therefore, by a preponderance of the evidence,
Laura Kerns has established that she is entitled to damages as
follows: back pay - $23,242.98; costs of further education -
$1,740.50; humiliation, embarrassment, emotional ard mentalr
distress, and loss of perscnal dignity - $1,000.00; and

reasonable at:torney f2e3 and ccsts, in the amount cf

4o - - ¥ y =Y e N & - =
$18,193.45, as established by an affidavit o&f ccmzlainant's
T 3 s 3
councal, per the reguaest cf the Hearing Exaniner.
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6. Sovereign immunity does not relieve the respondent
of its obligation to pay damages to Laura Kerns, inasmuch as,
in its dealings with Laura Kerns, respondent was not performing
any traditional governmental function per se, but was
functioning in a proprietory manner as an emplovyer.

7. Ry a preponderance of the evidence, Laura Kerns
has established the need for a cease and desist order directed
at the respondent, requiring the respondent to replace its
discriminatory evaluation process with a system based upon
academic and other requirements which are more specific ana
applied uniformly to both male and female applicants.

E. DETERUINATION

It is the determination of the Hearing Examiner that
Laura Kerns has been discriminated against in employment on the
basis of sex by respondent.

ENTER this Q day of

2L MBEN -

1985.
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WEST VIRGIMNIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
WEST VIRGINIA HUMAN RIGHTS CCMMISSICN

On the Complaint of

LAURA KXERNS,
Complainant

vs. : Case No. ES-372-79
(itfonongalia County’

WVU CO-CPERATIVE EXTENSICN SERVICE
Rescondent. '

STIPULATION

On behalf of the above-raferanced Complainant .
Respondent, counsal below herebv stipulates the waiver 22 rnaie
presence of a Hearing Commissioner from the Human Right:
Commnission at the public hearing to be held in this rat-zr on

the /3" day of <. 7romig@ (Fees =), 1985. It is
) 1

A—

understocd that this stipulation is teing made only aft:r e
parties have been advised by t®e Hearing Examiner of th:ir
right to have a commission merber present should they so desire
and that they were so advised prior to the acceptance o: this
stipulation.

It is expressly stated that no litigant expres ~:@ 3iny

resarvations atout the absence of a commissiosn member.

Hearing Zxaminer has advised the parties that this matt = iy
e con-inued should zhay desire the presencs2 0f a hecr:
commizsicner. This szisulzzicn Era-: ce mada parch OF T
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